1 percentage point in each year toward the end of the forecast period. The impact on GDP is more
muted than it would normally be, due to the already reduced visitor numbers as a result of the
pandemic.

Table 3-9: Low Arrivals Shock

   2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25

Change in opex ($m)   0 0 0 0 0
Change in capex ($m)   0 0 0 0 0
Change in tax revenue ($m)   -0.3 -1.9 -3.5 -4.9 -5.5

Fiscal balance (% of GDP)  Base -31.0 -10.8 -1.3 0.8 2.0
   Shock -31.4 -11.6 -2.0 -0.1 1.1

Impact on nominal GDP (%) %  -0.9 -3.0 -4.0 -4.7 -4.9
   $m -3.7 -14.0 -20.8 -26.0 -28.2

Exchange rate shock

Chapter 7 sets out the Cook Islands Government current and future debt position. A key ongoing risk
to the Crown’s debt liability is movement in the value of the New Zealand Dollar (NZD) against the
currencies in which the Crown’s loans are denominated.

The following sensitivity analysis considers the impact of a 10 per cent appreciation and depreciation
of the NZD against key currencies to determine the impact on the gross borrowings and the debt
servicing cost.

Table 3-10: Exchange rates assumptions used in 2020/21 HYEFU, +/- 10 per cent

Foreign Exchange Currency -10%
Budget

Base rate
+10%

EUR   0.5098   0.5664   0.6230

USD   0.6012   0.6680   0.7348

RMB   4.0247   4.4719   4.9191

SDR   0.4171   0.4634   0.5097

If the relevant NZD exchange rates were to depreciate by 10 per cent against foreign currencies, Crown
debt as at December 2020 would increase by an estimated $11.7 million compared to a decrease of
$9.6 million if the NZD were to appreciate by 10 per cent. This illustrates that the Crown’s gross debt
level is more adversely sensitive to depreciation of the NZD.

34

Figure 3-8: Sensitivity of direct Crown gross debt to NZD movements

A 10 per cent decrease in the foreign currency value of the NZD would increase debt servicing costs
by $0.8 million in the 2020/21 year.